

1983 BILL PR 8

First Session, 20th Legislature, 32 Elizabeth II

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA

BILL PR 8

**THE SISTERS OF CHARITY OF PROVIDENCE
OF MCLENNAN AMENDMENT ACT, 1983**

MR. ALEXANDER

First Reading

Second Reading

Committee of the Whole

Third Reading

Royal Assent

Bill PR 8
Mr. Alexander

BILL PR 8

1983

THE SISTERS OF CHARITY OF PROVIDENCE OF MCLENNAN AMENDMENT ACT, 1983

(Assented to _____, 1983)

WHEREAS a petition has been presented praying that an Act to Incorporate The Sisters of Charity of Providence of McLennan, being chapter 103 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1961, be amended as hereinafter set forth and it is expedient to grant the prayer of the petition;

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1 The Sisters of Charity of Providence of McLennan Act is amended by this Act.

2 The title of the Act is struck out and the following is substituted:

PROVIDENCE RENEWAL CENTRE ACT

3 Section 1 is amended by striking out "The Sisters of Charity of Providence of McLennan" and substituting "Providence Renewal Centre".

Explanatory Notes

- 1 This Bill will amend chapter 103 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1961.
- 2 Amends title.
- 3 Section 1 presently reads:
 1. *Sister Alcide Marie, Sister Alcibiade, Sister Mary of the Rosary, Sister Jean Aurele, being all members of Les Soeurs de Charite de la Providence des Territoires of Nord-Ouest and such other persons as are now or may hereafter become, under the provisions of this Act, members of the hereinafter mentioned corporation, shall be and are hereby declared to be a body corporate in deed and in name of The Sisters of Charity of Providence of McLennan for the purposes and objects hereinafter set out.*

4 Section 4 presently reads:

4. The head office of the corporation shall be at the town of McLennan, in the Province of Alberta, or at such other place in the Province as may from time to time be determined by the by-laws of the corporation.

5 Section 15 reads as follows:

15. This Act may be cited as "The Sisters of Charity of Providence of McLennan Act".

4 Section 4 is amended by striking out “the town of McLennan” and substituting “the City of Edmonton”.

5 Section 15 is amended by striking out “The Sisters of Providence of McLennan Act” and substituting “Providence Renewal Centre Act”.

In accordance with section 4(1) of the Interpretation Act, this Bill comes into force on the date it receives Royal Assent.